

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE ,
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.

POCSO CASE NO—23/2022

Ref- All Women P.S.case no –27/2022, dt. 31.03.2022

U/S- 341/376(3) IPC, 6 of POCSO Act and 3(w)(i) of ST/S.C POA Act.

State - VS- Sk Suvan

S/O- Sk Jahan

Of- New Bus Stand Gandhinagar,

P.S- Kharagpur (Town)

Dist-Paschim Medinipur

Present –Smt. Tania Ghosh

Additional District & Sessions Judge

2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur.

Order No - 01. Dated- 01.04.2022

Received FIR, Written Compliant, seizure list and zimmanama dt. 01.04.2022 from All Women P.S, Kharagpur, Paschim Medinipur.

Perused the same.

Note in concerned register and C.I.S.

Accused Sk Suvan is brought under arrest and produced before this court from All women P.S. Paschim Medinipur. He is taken into custody and remanded to M.C.C. Home, Paschim Medinipur till the next date.

Received accused challan, memo of arrest and inspection memo, from All women P.S. Paschim Medinipur.

Forwarding report of arrested accused person along with prayer for 05(five) days police remand and prayer for medico legal examination of accused Sk Suvan on the ground stated therein, duly forwarded by Addl.S.P. Kharagpur, Paschim Medinipur.

Seen, let it be kept with the case record.

I.O namely Dy.S.P. Shri Dipak Sarkar present before the court and submits that (05) five days police remand is required for P.O. and wearing apparels of accused person Sk Suvan which he wore during the commission of offence.

Perused the case record, case diary and the prayer for police remand. On perusal of the same police remand is allowed for (04) days.

The I.O. Dy.S.P Shri Dipak Sarkar is directed to abide by the guidelines of the Hon'ble Apex Court and provide medical assistance to the accused person as and when required during police remand.

The I.O. Dy.S.P Shri Dipak Sarkar is hereby directed to produced the accused person on 05.04.2022 before the court after police remand.

The prayer of medico legal examination of accd. Sk Suvan is taken up for hearing.

Perused the same. Considered.

Contd....

POCSO CASE NO. 23/2022

Contd..order no. 01, dt. 01.04.2022

Considering the facts and circumstances of the instant case the prayer of I.O is considered and allowed.

The Superintendent, Medinipur Medical College and Hospital, (HOD, FSM of M.M.C.& Hospital) Paschim Medinipur is directed to take steps for medico legal examination of the accused namely Sk Suvan subject to consent of the accused person.

The I.O namely, Dy.S.P Shri Dipak Sarkar is hereby directed to produced the accused person before the HOD, FSM of M.M.C.& Hospital Paschim Medinipur for his medical examination.

Send copy of this order to the I.O, and Medinipur Medical College and Hospital, (HOD, FSM of M.M.C.& Hospital) Paschim Medinipur compliance at once.

The I.O of the instant case Dy.S.P. Shri Dipak Sarkar files an application praying for recording statement of V.G u/s 164 Cr.P.C. read with 25 and 26 of POCSO Act, 2012.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor Sarnendu Pariyal is present.

I have checked the voluntariness of V.G. for giving statement before the Learned Magistrate.

I have perused the petition of I.O for recording statement of V.G u/s-164 of Cr.P.C and found that for the interest of investigation it required to be allowed.

The prayer of I.O for recording of statement of **V.G** u/s- 164 Cr.P.C is allowed.

Hence, Ld. C.J.M. Paschim Medinipur is hereby requested to make the necessary arrangement for recording statement of **V.G.** u/s- 164 of Cr.P.C. within 24 hrs. as per the guideline laid down by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Let a copy of this order along with the prayer of I.O be sent to the Ld. C.J.M Paschim Medinipur for compliance at once.

To 05.04.2022 for production of accused Sk. Suvan from P.C.

Additional District and Sessions Judge
2nd court, Paschim Medinipur