

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL
OFFENCES ACT, 2012**

**Present:- Smt. Tania Ghosh,
Additional Sessions Judge**

**POCSO Case No. 23/2022
R.No. 24/2022
C.N.R. No.WBWM01-002889-2022**

Order No. 16 dated 21.12.2022.

Today is fixed for production and evidence of the victim girl.

The accused Sk. Suvan is produced from MCCCH before this court. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till next date.

Both the Ld. Special P.P as well as the Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

The victim girl is present. She is examined in full as P.W. 1 and her cross-examination is deferred as she is feeling unwell. She is discharged. She proved her signature on the written complaint marked as **Ext. 1**. She also proved her signature on the statement recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C marked as **Exbt.2**. She proved her signature on the "refusal note" marked as **Ext. 3**. She also identified the bicycle of the accused marked as **Mat. Ext. I**.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Copy is served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused / petitioner submits that the accused has been languishing in jail for a long period. He is falsely implicated in this case. He further submits that he is permanent resident within the jurisdiction of this Court. There is no chance of his absconding and accordingly he prays for bail in any terms and condition.

Ld. Special P.P. raises strong objection.

Heard both sides.

On perusal of the case records as well as the deposition of the victim girl, this Court is not inclined to release him on bail at this stage. Accordingly, the bail petition is **rejected**.

To **17.03.2023** for production of accused and evidence of v.g.

Dictated & corrected by me,

A.S.J

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Paschim Medinipur.
J.O WB 01461