

**POCSO Case No. 23/2022**

**R.No. 24 of 2022**

**CNR No. WBWMO1-002889-2022**

**Order No. 19 dated 01.07.2023.**

Today is fixed for production and further cross-examination of the victim girl.

The accused **Sk. Suvan** is produced from MCCH. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till next date.

No witness is present.

Both the Ld. Special P.P as well as the Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Copy served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused / petitioner submits that the accused person is falsely implicated in this case. He further submits that the accused person has been languishing for a long time. There is no chance of his absconding and tampering and hampering with the evidence. Accordingly he prays for bail in any terms and condition.

Ld. Special P.P. raises strong objection.

Heard both sides.

It transpires that charge has been framed against the accused person u/s 6 of POCSO Act and Sec. 341/376AB of I.P.C. and Sec. 3(1)(w)(i) of SC/ST Act. The minor victim girl was aged about 12 years at the time of the incident and she was examined before the court as P.W. 1.

Considering the testimony of the victim girl as well as the gravity of the offence, this Court is not inclined to release him on bail. Hence, the prayer for bail is considered and **rejected**.

Fixing **30.08.2023** for production of the accused and further cross-examination of the victim girl.

Prosecution to take step.

Dictated & corrected by me,

A.S.J

Addl. Sessions Judge , 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Paschim Medinipur.  
J.O WB 01461

**Later:**

**Order No. 19 dated 01.07.2023.**

At this stage Ld. Special P.P. files a petition praying for compensation of the victim girl on the ground stated therein.

Let it be kept with the record.

Fix **04.07.2023** for hearing and order.

Dictated & corrected by me,

A.S.J

Addl. Sessions Judge , 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Paschim Medinipur.  
J.O WB 01461