

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR  
SPECIAL DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL  
OFFENCES ACT, 2012**

**POCSO Case No. 23/2022  
R.No. 24/2022  
C.N.R. No. WBWM01-002889-2022**

**Order No. 23**  
**30.08.2023.**

Accused Sk. Suvan is produced from custody.

The victim girl is present. She is cross-examined in full.

No other witness is present.

Bail petition filed by the accused person is taken up for hearing.

Learned counsel for the accused submits that he has been languishing in jail since 31.03.2022. Evidence of the victim girl has been recorded. He shall not abscond from justice. He may be granted bail.

Learned Special Public Prosecutor raises objection and submits that there was sufficient materials against him. He shall abscond if released on bail.

Taking into consideration the magnitude of the crime and the evidence already recorded, this Court is not inclined to release him on bail. His prayer is considered and rejected.

The accused is remanded to JC till next date.

Fix 18.11.2023 for production and evidence of PWs.

Prosecution is to take step.

Dictated & corrected by me,

A.S.J

Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Paschim Medinipur  
Special Court under POCSO Act.  
J.O. Code No. WB00715