

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR
SPECIAL DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL
OFFENCES ACT, 2012**

POCSO Case No. 23 of 2022
R.No. 24 of 2022
C.N.R. No. WBWM01-002889-2022

Order No.30
12.08.2024.

The accused **Sk. Suvan** is produced from judicial custody.

Witnesses, Tara Mandi and Salma Hembram are present. They are examined and cross-examined as P.W. 2 and P.W. 3. Statement recorded u/s 164 of the Criminal Procedure Code of P.W. 2 is marked Exhibit P-4 formal proof being dispensed with. No other witness is present.

Bail petition filed by the learned counsel for the accused is taken up for hearing.

Learned Defence Counsel submits that he is in custody since 01.04.2022. Evidence of the victim, her mother and another witness has been recorded. There is no possibility of tampering and hampering of evidence. He may be enlarged on bail imposing any suitable terms and conditions.

Learned Special Public Prosecutor submits that there are other witnesses yet to be examined.

Evidence of the vulnerable witnesses has already been recorded. Further detention of the accused is not required to give protection to the witness. His prayer for bail is allowed. He may furnish bail bonds of Rs.2,000/- with two sureties of Rs.1,000/- each to the satisfaction of learned C.J.M. Paschim Medinipur. If he fails to furnish the bonds he shall be in custody till the next date. If he is on bail he shall not make any contact with the victim girl or any other witnesses of this case.

No early date is available due to large number of custody trials, other part heard cases, puja vacation and Christmas holidays.

Fix **17.01.2025 & 18.01.2025** for appearance/production of the accused and further evidence for the prosecution.

Prosecution is to take steps.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Special Judge

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Paschim Medinipur
Special Court under PoCSO Act.
J.O. Code No. WB00715